IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant/Appellee,

Case No. SC00-689

v.

TFB File No. 1999-01,366 (8A)

HAROLD SILVER,

Respondent/Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF

Edward Iturralde, Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (850) 561-5845 Florida Bar No. 886350

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (850) 561-5600 Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (850) 561-5600 Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS ii | i |
|---|---|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | V |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT |) |
| ISSUE I - THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY | |
| COMPETENT EVIDENCE AND ARE PRESUMED CORRECT 11 ISSUE II - THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-1.15, RULES | l |
| REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR | 7 |
| ISSUE III - THE REFEREE CORRECTLY ASSESSED COSTS | |
| AGAINST THE RESPONDENT | 5 |
| CONCLUSION | 3 |
| | 9 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases Cited Page No. |
|---|
| Berger v. Silverstein, 727 So. 2d 312 (3rd DCA 1999) 19 |
| Daniel Mones, P.A. v. Smith, 486 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1986) 22 |
| Rowe v. Agency for Health Care Admin., 714 So.2d 1108, (5th DCA 1998) 24 |
| Rowe v. Agency for Health Care Admin., 727 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1999) 24 |
| Sabin v. Butter, 522 So.2d 939 (3rd DCA 1988) 23 |
| The Florida Bar re Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, 494 So.2d 977 (Fla. 1986.) |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Carson</u> , 737 So.2d 1069, 1073 (Fla. 1999) |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Cox</u> , 718 So. 2d 788, 792 (Fla. 1998) 11 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Herzog</u> , 521 So. 2d 1118, 1119-20 (Fla. 1988) 12 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u> , 690 So. 2d 1284, 1287 (Fla. 1997) 11 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. McKenzie</u> , 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983) |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Spann</u> , 682 So. 2d 1070, 1073 (Fla. 1996) |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Wagner</u> , 212 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1968) |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</u> , 600 So. 2d 457, 459 (Fla. 1992) 11 |
| Willner v. Dept. of Prof. Reg., Board of Medicine, 563 So.2d 805 (1st DCA 1990) |

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

| Rule 3-4.1 |
|---|
| Rule 3-7.6 |
| Rule 3-7.6(o) |
| Rule 3-7.6(o)(2) |
| Rule 3-7.6(o)(3) |
| Rule 4-1.15 |
| Rule 4-1.15(b) |
| Rule 4-1.15(c) |
| Rule 4-8.4(c) |
| Other Authorities Cited |
| 34 FLA. JUR. 2D Liens §1 (1982) 22 |
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 922 (6th ed. 1990) |
| Fla. Const. Art. 1, §10 |
| U.S. Const. Art. 1, §10 |
